

No. 14-1406

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF NEBRASKA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MITCH PARKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS, *ET AL.* AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**
—◆—

MARC D. SLONIM

Counsel of Record

RICHARD M. BERLEY

ZIONTZ CHESTNUT

2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1230

Seattle, WA 98121

(206) 448-1230

mslonim@ziontzchestnut.com

DONALD R. WHARTON

NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND

1506 Broadway

Boulder, CO 80302

(303) 447-8760

wharton@narf.org

JOHN DOSSETT

NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS

1516 P Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7767

John_Dossett@NCAI.org

Counsel for the National Congress of American Indians

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Are Listed On The Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

Affiliated Tribes of Northwest Indians; Bois Forte Band of Chippewa; Eastern Shoshone Tribe; Ewiiapaayp Band of Kumeyaay Indians; Elk Valley Rancheria, California; Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa; Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Commission, Odanah, Wisconsin; Grand Portage Band of Lake Superior Chippewa; Hoopa Valley Tribe; Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Hayward, Wisconsin; Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe; Lower Sioux Indian Community in the State of Minnesota; Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe; Northern Arapaho Tribe; Minnesota Chippewa Tribe; Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin; Prairie Island Indian Community; Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma (the O-Gah-Pah); Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians; The Sokaogon Chippewa Community, the Mole Lake Band of Lake Superior Chippewa; Swinomish Indian Tribal Community; White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Changing the Court’s Longstanding Test for Determining Whether a Surplus Lands Act Diminished a Reservation Would Up- set Settled Expectations and Promote Un- necessary Litigation.....	9
II. Changing the Court’s Longstanding Test for Determining Whether a Surplus Lands Act Diminished a Reservation Is Unneces- sary	18
A. The <i>Solem</i> Test Already Permits Con- sideration of Post-Enactment Events....	19
B. Petitioners and Their <i>Amici</i> ’s Concerns Regarding the Inclusion of Non-Indian Communities within Indian Reserva- tions Are Overstated and Misleading.....	20
III. Petitioners’ and Their <i>Amici</i> ’s Attempts to Distort or Replace This Court’s Long Established Approach to Determining the Effect of a Surplus Lands Act Would Im- properly Displace Congress’s Constitutional Role in Indian Affairs	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Petitioners’ Attempt to Change the Weight Given to the <i>Solem</i> Factors Is Inconsistent with Sound Principles of Statutory Construction	32
B. The Court Should Not Abandon the <i>Solem</i> Test in Favor of a Test Based on <i>City of Sherrill</i> that Ignores Congressional Intent	35
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	10
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	24
<i>Beardslee v. United States</i> , 387 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1967).....	15
<i>Cass Cty. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa In- dians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	6, 40
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	33
<i>City of New Town, North Dakota v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Timber Lake v. Cheyenne River Sioux</i> , 10 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1236 (1994).....	6, 7
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Parker</i> , 705 F. Supp. 473 (D. Ariz. 1989).....	14
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Namen</i> , 665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reser- vation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cty. of Mille Lacs v. Benjamin</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 990 (D. Minn. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 361 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 956 (2004).....	21
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Ct. for the Tenth Judicial Cir.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	9, 20
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Ellis v. Page</i> , 351 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1965).....	15
<i>Gobin v. Snohomish County</i> , 304 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1047 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kills Plenty v. United States</i> , 133 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1943).....	39
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	34
<i>Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Herbst</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Minn. 1971).....	15
<i>Leech Lake Band v. Cass Cty.</i> , 108 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	13
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 711 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	9
<i>Melby v. Grand Portage Band of Chippewa</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24061; 1998 WL 1769706 (D. Minn. 1998).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	5
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	16, 30
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	30
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	5, 23
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart, Wis.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	17, 25
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Village of Hobart, Wis.</i> , 732 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17, 30
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12, 38
<i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Watchman</i> , 52 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	24
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	9, 11, 20, 33, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	10
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	4, 9, 11, 20
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 282 N.W.2d 902 (Minn. 1979).....	15
<i>State v. Davids</i> , 194 Wis.2d 386, 534 N.W.2d 70 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 212 Wis. 301, 249 N.W. 284 (1933).....	39
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 142 P.3d 887, 140 N.M. 299 (2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	2, 3, 10
<i>United States v. Frank Black Spotted Horse</i> , 282 F. 349 (D.S.D. 1922)	39
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir.), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 836 F.2d 1086, <i>reh’g granted, vacated in part</i> , 836 F.2d 1088 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1882).....	23
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1382 (D. Minn. 1979), <i>aff'd sub nom. Red Lake Band v. Minnesota</i> , 614 F.2d 1161 (8th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat. Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	33
<i>United States v. Standish</i> , 3 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 219 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> , 518 F. Supp. 527 (D. Minn. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 683 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999).....	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	8, 18, 38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 1154.....	6, 18, 40
18 U.S.C. § 1154(c).....	8, 18, 39
18 U.S.C. § 1156.....	6, 8, 18, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1161.....	6, 7, 8, 40
18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	23
25 U.S.C. § 177	36
26 U.S.C. § 168(j)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1360	22
23 Stat. 362.....	39
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-952	31
Minn. Stat. § 471.59(1).....	31
Mont. Code Ann. § 18-11-101	31
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-1501	30
Okla. Stat. tit. 74 § 1221	31
Res. 37, 80th Leg., 1st Sess. (Ne. 1969).....	23
SDCL 10-12A	31
Wyo. Stat. § 16-1-101.....	31

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Dept. of Interior, Notice of Acceptance of Retro- cession Jurisdiction, 35 Fed. Reg. 16,598 (Oct. 24, 1970)	24
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Agreement for the Collection and Dissemination of Motor Fuel Taxes</i> (2005), http://revenue. nebraska.gov/fuels/legal/Agreement%20with% 20Omaha%20Tribe%20Sept%202005.pdf	28
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Child Welfare, Adult and Child Protection and Safety Services, and Juvenile Services Contract</i> (2011), http://dhhs.ne.gov/children_family_services/Contracts/4725304OmahaAPSCPS.pdf	28
<i>Cooperation Agreement [with the City of Green Bay]</i> (1984), https://oneida-nsn.gov/uploadedFiles/wwwroot/Government/Laws_and_Policies/CITYofGreenBayOHACooperationAgreement.43184.pdf	28
<i>Cross-Deputization Agreement By and Between the Bureau of Indian Affairs, the Nebraska State Patrol, and the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska</i> (2001), https://www.walkingoncommonground.org/state.cfm?topic=12&state=NE	31
<i>Exchange of Services Agreement Between Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and Brown County</i> (2012), https://oneida-nsn.gov/uploadedFiles/wwwroot/Government/Laws_and_Policies/BrownCountyExchangeofServicesAgreement.pdf	29
<i>Indian Child Welfare, Adult and Child Protections and Safety Services, and Juvenile Service Agreement</i> (2010), http://dhhs.ne.gov/children_family_services/Contracts/3696904Omaha2010.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Intergovernmental Service Agreement Between Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and Outagamie County Drainage Board</i> (2009), https://oneida-nsn.gov/uploadedFiles/wwwroot/Government/Laws_and_Policies/OutagamieCountyDrainageBoardIntergovernmentalService.pdf	29
<i>Interlocal Agreement for the Formulation of the Northeast Nebraska Enterprise Zone Association under the Nebraska Enterprise Zone Act</i> (1994), http://omaha-nsn.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/Appendix-I-Northeast-Nebraska-Enterprise-Zone-Association.pdf	28
National Congress of American Indians, Policy Research Center, <i>Population and Land Area of Cities/Towns within Reservations or Oklahoma Tribal Statistical Areas</i> (2015), http://www.ncai.org/resources/ncai_publications/analysis-of-cities-and-towns-inside-reservations	21
Mark Fogarty, “The Growing Economic Might of Indian Country,” <i>Indian Country Today</i> , (March 15, 2013), http://indiancountrytodaymedianetwork.com/2013/03/15/growing-economic-might-indian-country-148196	27
<i>Service Agreement Between Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and Brown County</i> (2008), https://oneida-nsn.gov/uploadedFiles/wwwroot/Government/Laws_and_Policies/BrownCountyServiceAgreementandAmendments.pdf	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Service Agreement Between Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and City of Green Bay</i> (2009), https://oneida-nsn.gov/uploadedFiles/wwwroot/Government/Laws_and_Policies/CityofGreenBayServiceAgreement.pdf	28
<i>Service Agreement Between Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and Town of Oneida</i> (2012), https://oneida-nsn.gov/uploadedFiles/wwwroot/Government/Laws_and_Policies/TownofOneidaServiceAgreement.07.27.2012.pdf	29
<i>Service Agreement Between Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and Village of Ashwaubenon</i> (2013), https://oneida-nsn.gov/uploadedFiles/wwwroot/Government/Laws_and_Policies/Service%20Agreement%20with%20Ashwaubenon%202014.pdf	29
Wisconsin State Tribal Relations Initiative, <i>Oneida Nation of Wisconsin Tribal Profile</i> (2010), http://witribes.wi.gov/docview.asp?docid=5637&locid=57	27

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<i>Intergovernmental Compacts in Native American Law: Models for Expanded Usage</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 922 (1999)	16
